... Non-Contacting and High-Resolution
Magnetic Linear Encoder Systems BML
2
Balluff is a worldwide leader
in position sensing.
Our product lines include
electronic sensors,
transducers employing

Not suitable for BML-S1C...
7www.balluff.com
Order code
Sensor head with sinusoidal analog output sin/cos, 1 Vpp
BML-S1A_-A62Z-M3 _ _-90-_ _ _ _
Attachment
1 = Through-hole ∅ 4.3 mm
2 = M3 thread
Pole width
3 = 1 mm
Reference signal
0 = none
1 = single or fixed-periodic
Limit switches
0 = no limit switch
3 = two limit switches (cable version only)
Connection type
S184 = Connector
KA05 = PUR cable 5 m (example)
possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15 or 20 m
Magnetic
Linear Encoder
Systems Series BML-S1A...
Features
– ±10 µm system accuracy
– 1 µm resolution for digital
– 20 m/s maximum
traverse speed
– Gap between sensor and tape
up to 0.35 mm
– Digital square wave signals RS422
or sinusoidal analog signals
– Two limit switches
(cable version only)
– Reference signal
– Cable or connector version
– Compact
– Rugged metal housing
– Easy installation using
mounting thread or through-hole
– Insulator for installing the sensor
where EMC conditions are extreme
Order code
Sensor head with digital square wave signal RS422
BML-S1A_-Q61_-M3 _ _-_0-_ _ _ _
Attachment
1 = Through-hole ∅ 4.3 mm
2 = M3 thread
Resolution (edge separation A/B)
D = 1 µm
E = 2 µm
F = 5 µm
G = 10 µm
Pole width
3 = 1 mm
Reference signal
0 = none
1 = single or fixed-periodic
2 = pole-periodic
Limit switches
0 = no limit switch
3 = two limit switches (cable version only)
min. edge separation
D = 0.12 µs
E = 0.29 µs
F = 0.48 µs
G = 1 µs
H = 2 µs
K = 4 µs
L = 8 µs
N = 16 µs
P = 24 µs
Connection type
S184 = Connector
KA05 = PUR cable 5 m (example)
possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15 or 20 m
For detailed technical

Magnetic Tape
for Series BML-S1A...
Order code
Pre-assembled magnetic tape
BML-M_ _-I3_ -A_-M_ _ _ _-R_ _ _ _
Construction
01 = 10 mm wide, 1.7 mm thick
02 = 10 mm wide, 1.55 mm thick
   for lengths up to 48 m
Type
I = incremental
Pole width
3 = 1 mm (for BML-S1A)
Accuracy class
4 = 8 µm, overall accuracy ±10 µm
5 = 18 µm, overall accuracy ±20 µm
Cover Strip
3 = with cover strip
0 = without cover strip
Length in cm
Order length = effective measuring length + 6 cm
e.g. 100 cm effective measuring length + 6 cm = 106 cm order length
Reference point type
R = no reference point or
1 reference point or
pole-periodic reference point
C = fixed-periodic reference point
Reference point position
0000 = none or pole-periodic
xxxx = only type R with 1 reference point: for xxxx cm from
back end of tape, in example 20 cm effective measuring length
xxxx = only type C: 0002, 0005, 0010, 0020 or 0050
(every 2, 5, 10, 20 or 50 cm)
Magnetic tape mounting options
(also in magnetizable material)
"Top"-Installation
flush
flush with casting
Order code
Magnetic tape by the roll
BML-M_ _-I3_-A0-T_ _ _ _-R0000
Construction
01 = 10 mm wide, 1.7 mm thick
02 = 10 mm wide, 1.55 mm thick
Pole width
3 = 1 mm (for BML-S1A)
Accuracy class
4 = 8 µm, overall accuracy ±10 µm
5 = 18 µm, overall accuracy ±20 µm
Length
0500 = 5 m
1000 = 10 m
2400 = 24 m
4800 = 48 m, only BML-M02
Position of single reference point
using example of

BML type and Y     the
mechanical resolution (see
part numbering code).
Magnetic
Linear Encoder
Systems
Accessories
for Series BML-S1A...
To prevent damage to the
tape from things like chips or
chemicals, it may be covered
with a strip of stainless steel.
Note that the permissible air
gap between the sensor head
and tape is reduced by the
thickness of the cover strip
with adhesive film (0.15 mm).
Ship configurations:
Cover strip and magnetic
tape can be ordered together
in matching lengths (see
ordering code for tape).
Cover strip by the roll can be
ordered in 4 defined lengths.
Ordering example
BML-A013-T_ _ _ _
Length
0500 = 5 m
1000 = 10 m
2400 = 24 m
4800 = 48 m
Limit switch magnet
BML-Z0002
Cover strip by the roll
BML-A013-T_ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ __ _ _ _
Adapter plate
BML-Z0005
Installation example
The adapter plate allows you
to set the vertical distance
from the tape. It can be
attached on the left or right
of the sensor head.
For detailed technical
description and installation
instructions, see user's guide
at www.balluff.com
Adapter plate
Magnetic Tape Feeler gauge
Machine
Accessories
Order code
12
Adhesive strip
Accessories
for Series BML-S1A...
Magnetic
Linear Encoder
Systems
1
Connector BKS-S184-PU-_ _
Pin Color
1 WH
2 BN
3 GN
4 YE
5 GY
6 PK
7 BU
8 RD
Version
Housing and cable material
Contact
Contact surface
Cable diameter
No. of conductors x cross-section
Cable type
Enclosure rating per IEC 60529
Knurled nut
Least bending radius
Temperature range
8-pin, straight female
PUR
CuSn
Au
5.5 mm
8×0.14 mm2
(4×(2×Lif.PP.F))
+V.C.V.M-PUR/0.14/5.3)
IP 67 (when threaded together)
CuZn
dynamic 15×D, static 7.5×D
–25...+70 °C
13www.balluff.com
Please append cable length to ordering code!
Possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10 or 15 m
Magnetic
Linear Encoder
Systems
Order code
sensor head
BML-S1_0-_ _ _ _-M4 _ _-_0-_ _ _ _
Series
B
E
Output signal
Q = incremental (digital)
Operating voltage
5 = 10...30 V
6 = 5 V
Output voltage
1 = digital square wave signal RS422
3 = level same as operating voltage (only for 10...30 V)
Resolution (edge separation A/B)
F = 5 µm
G = 10 µm
H = 25 µm
K = 50 µm
Pole width
4 = 5 mm
Reference signal
0 = none
1 = single
2 = pole-periodic
Limit switches
0 = no limit switch
3 = two limit switches
min. edge separation
D = 0.12 µs
E = 0.29 µs
F = 0.48 µs
G = 1 µs
H = 2 µs
K = 4 µs
L = 8 µs
N = 16 µs
P = 24 µs
Connection type
KA05 = PUR cable 5 m (example)
possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15 or 20 m
Features
– 5 µm resolution
– 20 m/s maximum
traverse speed
– Distance between sensor
and tape up to 2 mm
– Digital square wave signals
RS422 or output voltage
10...30 V
– Two freely positionable
limit switches

Linear Encoder
Systems Series BML-S1C...
Order code
Sensor head
BML-S1C0-Q53_-M400-_0-KA_ _
Output signal
Q = incremental (digital)
Operating voltage
5 = 10...30 V
Output voltage
3 = Level same as supply voltage
Resolution (edge separation A/B)
L = 0.1 mm
M= 0.2 mm
N = 0.5 mm
P = 1.0 mm
R = 2.0 mm
Pole width
4 = 5 mm
Reference signal
0 = none
Limit switches
0 = no limit switch
min. edge separation
M= 10 µs
R = 100 µs
Connection type
KA05 = PUR cable 5 m (for example)
possible cable lengths 2, 5, 10, 15 or 20 m
Features
– ±100 µm system accuracy
at 0.1...2 mm distance
from tape
– High repeat accuracy
±1 increment
– 0.1 mm resolution
– 10 m/s maximum
traverse speed
– Distance between sensor
and tape up to 2 mm
– Digital square wave signals
output voltage
10...30 V (HTL)
– Cable connection
– 10...30 V DC output
voltage
For detailed technical
description and
installation instructions,
see user's guide at
16
Selecting the right BML system
Speeds depending on mechanical resolution and edge
separation, see page 19)
Series BML-S1C...
Magnetic
Linear Encoder
Systems
BML-S1C0-...
incremental
digital square wave signals
0.1 mm, 0.2 mm, 0.5 mm, 1 mm or 2 mm
BML-S1C0-Q53_-M400-_0-KA_ _
same as supply voltage 10...30 V without A/B (HTL)
< 1 increment
approx. 10.5×10–-6/K
±50 µm
±50 µm
±100 µm
 10...30 mm
< 40 mA + current draw of the controller
(depending on internal resistance)

for Series BML-S1B...,
BML-S1E..., BML-S1C...
Order code
Pre-assembled magnetic tape
BML-M_ _- I4_-A_-M_ _ _ _-R_ _ _ _
Construction
01 = 10 mm wide, 1.7 mm thick
02 = 10 mm wide, 1.55 mm thick
   for lengths up to 48 m
Type
I = incremental
Pole width
4 = 5 mm
Accuracy class
5 = 18 µm, overall accuracy ±20 µm
6   =  50 µm, overall accuracy ±100 µm
    (only BML-S1E and -S1C)
Cover Strip
3 = with cover strip
0 = without cover strip
Length in cm
Order length = effective measuring length + 6 cm, e.g. 100 cm
effective measuring length + 6 cm = 106 cm order length
Reference point type1)
R = No reference point or
1 reference point or
pole-periodic reference point
Reference point position1)
0000 = None or pole-periodic
xxxx = only type R with 1 reference point: for xxxx cm from back
end of tape, in the example 20 cm effective measuring length
1) For BML-S1C only R0000 (no reference point)
Order code
Magnetic tape by the roll
BML-M_ _-I4_-A0-T_ _ _ _-R0000
Construction
01 = 10 mm wide, 1.7 mm thick
02 = 10 mm wide, 1.55 mm thick
Pole width
4 = 5 mm
Accuracy class
5 = 18 µm, overall accuracy ±20 µm
6   = 50 µm, overall accuracy ±100 µm (only BML-S1E)
Length
0500 = 5 m
1000 = 10 m
2400 = 24 m
4800 = 48 m, only BML-M02
Magnetic tape mounting options
(also in magnetizable material)
"Top"-Installation
flush
flush with casting
18
Edge separation
for Series BML-S1B...,
BML-S1E..., BML-S1C...
Magnetic
Linear Encoder
Systems
Mechanical resolution Y:
F     = 5 µm G     = 10 µm H     = 25 µm K     = 50 µm
min. edge separation X                              Vmax  based on edge separation and resolution
D     = 0.12 µs 20 m/s 20 m/s 20 m/s 20 m/s
E = 0.29 µs 10 m/s 20 m/s 20 m/s 20 m/s
F = 0.48 µs 5 m/s 10 m/s 20 m/s 20 m/s
G = 1 µs 3.25 m/s 6.5 m/s 14.75 m/s 14.75 m/s
H = 2 µs 1.5 m/s 3 m/s 7.7 m/s 7.7 m/s
K = 4 µs 0.75 m/s 1.5 m/s 3.95 m/s 3.95 m/s
L = 8 µs 0.375 m/s 0.75 m/s 1.7 m/s 1.7 m/s
N = 16 µs 0.195 m/s 0.395 m/s 0.95 m/s 0.95 m/s
P = 24 µs 0.13 m/s 0.26 m/s 0./65 m/s 0.65 m/s
Select the right BML system for your controller or determine
the right controller for your BML system
Tables 2 and 3 show the
relationship between
the min. edge separation,
the resolution and the max.
traverse speed for BML
systems using a magnetic
tape.
The maximum traverse
speed depends on the edge
separation and on the
resolution (see Tables 2, 3).
Table 2: BML-S1B... , -S1E... with defined min. edge separations.
Determining the
suitable BML system
for a given controller
(see Table 2)
Assumptions:
– Your controller can detect
a min. edge separation of
1.8 µs.
– The max. traverse speed
of the system should be
2 m/s.
Determining the appropriate
BML:

BML type and Y     the
mechanical resolution (see
part numbering code).
Magnetic
Linear Encoder
Systems
Magnet Rings
for Series BML-S1B...,
BML-S1E..., BML-S1C...
20
BML-M22-I40-A0-M031/016-R0 BML-M21-I40-A0-M048/006-R0
Magnet ring
Pole width
Reference mark
with boss without boss
5 mm
without
For detailed technical
description and
installation instructions,
see user's guide at
BML-M20-I40-A0-M031/021-R0 (Fig. 1)
BML-M20-I40-A0-M048/037-R0 (Fig. 2)
BML-M20-I40-A0-M072/054-R0 (Fig. 3)
Fig. 3
Fig. 2
Fig. 1
Magnetic
Linear Encoder
Systems
21www.balluff.com
Magnet Rings
for Series BML-S1B...,
BML-S1E..., BML-S1C...
Step 1
First decide how many
pulses per revolution your
application requires. This
will be used to select the
magnet ring outside
diameter, the resolution of
the sensor head, and
the sensor head model
(BML-S1B..., -S1E..., S1C...).
Resolution Y
sensor head
F     = 5 µm
G =     10 µm
H =     25 µm
K =     50 µm
Pole width
magnet ring
5 mm
5 mm
5 mm
5 mm
∅ Magnet ring O.D. 31 mm 49 mm 72 mm
No. of poles 20 32 46
Pulses with 4× evaluation
20,000 32,000 46,000
10,000 16,000 23,000
4,000 6,400 9,200
2,000 3,200 4,600
Table 4: Pulses/revolution of a BML-S1B... /-S1E... system with magnet rings.
Resolution Y
sensor head
L =     100 µm
M = 200 µm
N     = 500 µm
P = 1000 µm
R =     2000 µm
Pole width